WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1971

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 130 Originating in the Committee (By Nr. On Finance)

PASSED Cpril 29, 1971 In Effect pran Passage

130

THEO IN THE STATE

III.S LATE 4-30-71

ENROLLED House Bill No. 130

(Originating in the Committee on Finance)

[Passed April 29, 1971; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT transferring amounts between items of the total appropriations for certain state spending units as appropriated by chapter five, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy, known as the "Budget Bill."

WHEREAS, Certain spending units have indicated a need to transfer specific amounts between items of appropriation heretofore made by the Legislature for such spending units; and,

WHEREAS, Such transfers are necessary in order to protect or to increase the efficiency of the service by each of such spending units; therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That items of the total appropriations of Account No. 373, Account No. 380, Account No. 426, and Account No. 430, chap-

Enr. H. B. No. 130] 2			
ter five, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand			
nine hundred seventy, be transferred so as to read as follows:			
39—West Virginia Forestry Camp—(Leckie)			
Acct. No. 373			
3 Repairs and Alterations\$ 7,400.00			
4 Equipment 11,200.00			
43—West Virginia Children's Home			
Acct. No. 380			
1 Personal Services			
2 Current Expenses 40,130.00			
57—Welch Emergency Hospital			
Acct. No. 426			
1 Personal Services			
2 Current Expenses			
3 Repairs and Alterations			
4 Equipment 10,500.00			
58—Hopemont State Hospital			
Acct. No. 430			
1 Personal Services\$1,206,600.00			
2 Current Expenses			

The foregoing constitute transfers of amounts from one item of appropriation to another item of appropriation within the total appropriation of each designated spending unit; the amounts as itemized for expenditure during the fiscal year one thousand nine hundred seventy-one shall be available for expenditure upon the effective date of this act.

3

Enr. H. B. No. 130]

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Rel 100

Chairman Senate Committee

ylles Kulledge Mairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect from passage.

mard Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

nences une a

Speaker House of Delegates

The within	approved this the 30	9 T.K.
day of	<u>april</u> , 1971.	
	Wich a. Shaare	g.
	Governor	

4

GOVERNOR

Date 4/30/71 Time 8:30g.m.